


F2RFLATELLDD BREA
B (P FANT) e A FSIRE T EREFOTANHSF 0 F2EABLTT I 0.
Broii, i

cHRDVBEHF T TRELAZ THEOVT T X Vo | XEMELELDLE 22T ILEK TS -
CEFZDOTIIN T FEBRENPOT IV - R AMEN R EMELENDL - 2HF LT AR —F—ERITEFVEDET I
sz TmP L AES TR & rHomnEohL LT et TE LIS o
c LI TREARER BALIENPRBIIL NI T X 2D FTFEP FILESRIELRY LTT IV X v Ay ¥ —F A 754 FEEREHELVIFTOTEZLLTTF I 0o
R @ﬁbf Hé%*t?vi¢ Al XN gV ER I VPR B E L2 RRBLEL NI F oA AL L VL)AL LTT X 0o
-77XT4/7n~/#ké“%¢6%u‘H%Lfmf#$sfwm£6®T ARLTT Xuvo
’Wﬁmﬁﬁﬁ“iTééﬁﬁxA—fﬁﬁﬁ¢6l?kméﬁTTT*V°

AL I—FFRINVILILDOTT IV e ENMALE (TR ILI—FPERTILEE TS X " RABEIIIEEIRTVEVWE Y 3= R OB AP B LA XREN KL
wWHELBHH IS

R ENYDOLE Nt EETEILEEIENMT LA A TN AR R LRI FENDNEST
2 Foird

cR/CH—IF ~ PFFEAkmE R ZDEFVCRE—RBNZ3E2FT L b ) 35 -
W— % F 5TE2LEmL RACA—*H—F 9 PTEOHLLETT I o

P ECEFOAOFRIIL D L) EHFTTRETIIA L VTLEI V.

RCAHA—ERAE*T25 - FoDNDI T TVNTREDFEREATEI LD NI T - RSP EF BFEFT - N3 EFFAV - RIFOREVENTTALLTT I
c B FIR/CA—2A 6TV ADPVEFERI TRV ELOL VL )T PR EELMRALEST X 2E2ENLDTT I 0o
*RICH—kEHVEF - RODPLREENDHIFTTALED &

RICAANHEREY) (k2T 2PN IF -

CRICH—DEREIL ~ FY -4 P HLRFPrETTNEST Ny T =2 BELALCEER TTOTvEHNRAIIEILBALOCTT I 0

c A FUEOR/CH—ZEIFVRFRIEDZENDN I T pHTFTOTAIFPREBTNL A YT FYRELELELTT 30 e
3 o4 5L
LAY zE&=+5 L0054 IKR/ICAH—%2 B 5 &5 -
2.AE—Favy ba—7®x4/+¢WF ToTVRFLMRBLTLLEF—F—L Ny F)—2R%LIAF-
JHEREWOT YT FEREIL s AL v FEONITL A -

(BEWOTEN TR >TVILEEE TT o FILTADBVKRETRY LTT v )
4. XGEPDAAL v FE2ONITLES -
F_{7FH 7 Log
l.LAE—Fayba—5DRA v F40FFIcL 4 -
2.y T —oREgEErt LIS
BERBORL v FAOFFIIL ~ 7Y 7+ e s+ -
Ny FY—D3h v

(RNyF)—LHBORPFILASERY LTT 3w )

Ny FY—FRRTEERCFARRICT LD L VEF 2 AHTTHE ST T IV o X s FREFFTOAT IHFFTT I 0o

Ny FY—DRT P RARTRRAEFTIIARLTT IV e AT BOERFLLTHELTTEIL B EDFEERE VT2 ENSNEF o Ny T —RARIW0RERLIZORT ALY LT
T X o

fLI”w@"y‘T’)‘—irﬁ\‘m_}if hi‘f @,u%’**«}‘é&"‘/i"l—é%

HBHEITh hi#‘@f‘/ni‘“ﬁﬂméﬂh‘fﬁ‘gmmLT_“'X\“’

ANFFEBONy T =R IV TV aVyRRTTEILILL T B dHFEIedETN RIS

ARG oSNy FY—R-RDT I E- EILETFIT

BL&THTA B Y Or RIS TTT S o
E—F—DFhE v

(BE—7—IlHBDORPZITASERY LTTF IV o)

-%—7—®ﬁﬁt$ot¥%wé§ﬁLTT*wc¥%wﬁ&31%wa% Y—DHER A LA ILEELN R L CEFTLL B OR/CAAEFRFT RN LD T F -
CAFRDE—F—FAEFEF VAR N ES BRI FTI2LE—Y—%F

b BE I %hiimf‘H#MWéﬁwTweiﬁLfT*wc




PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running. ’""
ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS

@®Do not assemble around small children. The parts can be dangerous if accidentally swallowed.

@ Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please contact Customer Support if you happen to notice any defective or missing items.

@®You will find the assembly process much easier by carefully reading through the manual, and familiarizing yourself with the instructions.

@ Many different tools are required during assembly. For safety purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra caution when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.
@ Many different materials are used for the parts. Use extra care when handling parts with sharp edges, such as machined metal parts.

@®When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.

@Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as smooth as possible.

@Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any moving drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires are properly connected to prevent shorting.

@ Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder performance.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

OR/C cars some models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice common sense and run the car in open safe places, or R/C car tracks.

@Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of traffic, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people in that area.

@OR/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a worst-case scenario.

Radio interferences may cause loss of control.

@If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that they are not running on the same frequency.

@OR/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days, or areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics to water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics.
@The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts like gears, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these areas when the battery is connected.

@ Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running. Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before conducting any maintenance.

BEGINNING A RUN

1. Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the ground.

2. Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and connect the motor and battery.

3. Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON. (It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make sure that the transmitter batteries are good before running)
4., Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

1. Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

2. Disconnect the battery.

3. Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the antenna.

BATTERY USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)

@®When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding area is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid chargingin high-temperature locations.

®When charging batteries, frequently monitor the charging it catch on fire.

If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celsius or more, stop charging.

@Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use of the battery pack may result in damage to the cells. Allow the battery too cool down before re-charging. Using a battery
conditioner after running may prolong the life and performance of the battery.

@Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash. Although inconvenient,

please locate a battery disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)

@Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be very dangerous.

@®Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteristics of the motor.

Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteristics of the motor will not only prevent the motor from performing at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other electronics.
@ Motors will generally become very hot after running. Continuous running will reduce the life of the motor. Allow the motor to sufficiently cool between each run.




4

TOOLS (NOT INCLUDED) p—<e D)

e
///

, , - ) . Turnbuckle wrench Turnbuckle wrench
L Needle-nose pliers Side cutter Utility knife Scissors (4mm-5mm) (5. 5mm-7mm)

S

1.5mm Hex wrench 2.0mm Hex wrench 2.5mm Hex wrench 5.5mm Hexagon Socket ~ 7.0mm Hexagon Socket Phillips screwdriver

EQUIPMEN T REQUIRED (NOT INCLUDED) MISCELLANEOUS

-

Electric speed controller ~ Brushless motor Steering servo .j ‘

Shock oil Thread lock

Grease

Battery charger

2-cells LiPo battery

\_




4

BAG AN )

L) '5

M3x6mm FH x2

M3x10mm FH x5

\ muEﬂK@

1. FRONT & REAR TOE IN PLATE

IRF Sus. arm mount

|Steering horn post

|Steering plate post x2|—\8
(=}

RN =

|FR Sud. arm mount

e
=
(=]
(=)
(=]
(=)
P = L ©
o (=)
L=
- g M3x8mm FH
=) /

|
(=] &
M3x6mm FH x2|
L
[M3x8mm FH x2 .‘

14

4

(=]
(=)
P=y (=)
M3x8mm FH x2




[(Bac e €ED)

9 =

M3x6mm BH x4

@ =

M3x10mm BH x1

M3 Nylon nut x1
5x8mm Bearing x3

O &

Bearing adapter x3

o &=

Pivot ball S x3

O |

3x6x1mm Spacer x2

2. STEERING )

M3x6mm BH x2
_3x6x Imm Spacer x2 s ?
&\

I Steering plate

: mm:-z!@@




| 8AG O (D) (3. STEERING )

27mm Tunebuckle E

Pivot ball 5 x2
5x8mm Flange bean'ngl

4.3mm Pivot ball S x2

@ =

M3x6mm BH x1

O =

5x8mm Flange bearing x2

e

27mm Tunebuckle

_ J
\ ([




6x9x0.5mm shim x4
ORI
O Ring x2
o =
M2x4mm Cap head x3

o =

1.57.8mm Pin x1

M3 E-Clip x1

O &

5x10x4mm Bearing x1

O}

8x14x4mm Bearing x1

or

10x15x4mm Bearing x2 \

\ ([

4. FRONT ONE WAY & BEVEL GEAR |

Center drive cup

5x10x4mm bearing

Bevel gear housing

8x14x4mm bearing

20T bevel gear,

%




4

BAGENERD| ( 5. FRONT BULKHEAD & MOTOR MOUNT )
5 E

M3x8mm FH x10

—

M2.5x6mm BH x3

oN

8x12x3.5mm bearing x1

M2.5x6mm BH

Front bulkhead L

|Fr0nt bulkhead R
|Front bulkhead L

\ muEﬂK@ ) 5




4

8AG F\EED)| (6. MAIN SHAFT & SPUR GEAR

@ o

M3x2.5mm set screw x1

9] g
M4x3mm set screw x1

0 =
M3x8mm BH x4

o e

20T bevel gear| M1.5x7.8mm pin

M1.5x7.8mm pin x1

8x10x0.2mm shim x1
3.2x6.3x0.5mm Shim x1 I ///

y

4x8x3mm bearing
Spur gear 85T

O B

4x8x3mm bearing x2

Spur gear plate

M3x8mm BH x4

") ] / _ - \ — \ ) ‘. \:'
} mmg!ﬂﬁ@ )




4

BAG 6 €D

) a
M3x3mm set screw x2

9 =

M3x6mm BH x2

M3 E-Clip x1

O &

4x5.5x2mm shim x1

O &

4x8x3mm bearing x2

} nulﬁﬂﬂé@

(7. IDLE GEAR SHAFT

222mm Belt -
. ﬂ\

Pulley 15T

4x5.5x2mm Shim

4x8x3mm bearing

Idler gear shaft

L

L
\ s//\\

u

M3x6mm BH x2




' BAG K €EED)| (8. FRONT SHOCK TOWER
@ =

M3x8mm BH x8
5.8mm Pivot ball L x2

O &

M3 Locknut x2

@ =

M3x10mm BH x4

Front upper arm holder|

M3 locknut x2

Front shock tower|

M3x10mm BH x4

[M3x8mm BH x4| [5.8mm Pivot ball L x2|

<=

Z

“hy)

0

e

[

Initial preset position  Front direction

X
X

e
2

} MMIEI!KE@ ) " 1




fBAGljm

9 &

M3x6mm BH x1

Q@ &=

M3x8mm BH x1

5x8x2.5mm Bearing x2

: mu:e]!ﬂ@

( A
9. IDLE GEAR & BELT
£ .
5x8x2.5mm bearing
|5x8x2.5mm bearing
/ [
\ = )




4

BAG ) €D

N
e | —]

M2.6x6mm FH x1
O =
M3x6mm BH x2

¢ )=

M3x8mm FH x4

O =

5x10x4mm Bearing x1

or

8x14x4mm Bearing x1

} ntuﬁl!ﬂ@

 10. CENTER DRIVE SHAFT

\—iDogbone pin protector

M3x6mm BH x2

Bevel gear housing

5x10x4mm bearing

|8x14x4mm bearingl—lll\/[z,csxémm FH

Rear bulkhead L

Rear bulkhead R

4

B—M3x8mm FH x4
_/

13




[ BAG KN €D

0 O=

5.8mm Pivot ball L x2

Q o=

Rod end ball hex x2
C G

M3 Locknut x4

BAG L)

Q@ =
M3x6mm BH x4

@ —

2x9.8mm Pin x2

(& ) (=
M2x4mm BH x3

@ &=

M3x8mm BH x4

D

M3x10mm FH x5

1 O

10x15x4mm Bearing x2

\ ([

 11. REAR SHOCK TOWER

Initial preset position

%\%cz\\\ —

M3 locknut x2

Oneway drive cup x2|

10x15x4mm bearing x2|

M2x4mm BH x3

2x9.8mm Pin x2

Diff spool shaft

M3x6mm BH x4

Rear bulkhead cap x2|




M4 Locknut black x2
© ——

M4x25mm Set screw x2

Front upperarm R

Front upperarm L

\ ([

(12. FRONT UPPER ARM

|Front upper arm holder|

Turnbuckle wrench 7mm~5.5mm|

| Turnbuckle wrench 4mm-~Smm|

Front upper arm L

M4 Lucknut black

M4x25mm Set screw

|Tumbuckle wrench 7mm-~5 .5mm|

* With Thread lock and
screws tighten the screws.

¢




[Bac (D

) (e

M3x18mm BH x2

0 O=

5.8mm Pivot ball L x2

=

M3x8mm FH x2

O =
Hinge pin ball x4

(13. FRONT LOWER ARM

D — —
Sus arm pin x2

o -

2.5x6x1mm shim x2

o Em

2.5x6x2mm shim x2

\ ([

[M2.5x6x Imm shim x2

[M2.5x6x2mm shim x2

IHinge pin ball 4mm x2

Front sus mount F

* Please use grease
for sus arm pin.

Initial preset position

lHinge pin ball 4mm x2

M3x8mm FH x2




BAG 1:1)

QO O=

5.8mm Pivot ball S x4

@_

3x6x1mm shim x6

1 O

10x15x4mm Bearing x2

1 O

6x10x3mm Bearing x2
9 o

M3x2.5mm set screw x1

} nulﬁl!m@

 14. STEERING BLOCK & FRONT UNIVERSAL SET

5.8mm Pivot ball bolt ]

3x6x1mm spacer

Steering block L

|6x10x3mm bearing|

| 10x15x4mm bearing|

“ 3x6x1mm spacer
== 3x6x1mm spacer

5.8mm Pivot ball bolt S

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

A
¢

% Please use grease
for Junction.

RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIDE




4

8AGONEED)| (15. FRONT UPPER ARM SET )
= — "\
— —=

2.5x6x1Tmm shim x4

o Em

2.5x6x2mm shim x4

Initial preset position

@) 1 2.5x29.8mm Pin x2

2.5x29.8mm Pin x2 2.5x6x 1mm shim x2
2.5x6x2mm Shim x2

@ = 2
M2x3mm Cap head x4

[M2x3mm Cap head x4 b ¥ & \ ;

* Please use grease .
for Upper arm pin.

@Kz@ . |Fr0nt drive axle set x2L
i

18




4

9 =

M3x6mm BH x2

} mm:-z!ﬂ@

Hinge pin ball x4

M3xSmm FH x2

Rear arm x2

Sus arm pin x2
M2.5x6x2mm shim x2|
|M2.5x6x Imm shim x4]

( A
BAG PNEEED| (16. REAR TOE IN PLATE & LOWER ARM T oemml——
o o=
Hinge pin ball x4
) — —
Sus arm pin x2
2.5x6x1mm shim x4 pe—
* Flat is the 0 degrees

o Em
2.5x6x2mm shim x2
M3x5mm FH x2

* Please use grease
for sus arm pin.




4

8A6 Q) ()

® =
M3x6mm BH x8
o B
M3 Lock nut x4

0 =

Rod end ball hex x2

0 6=

5.8mm Pivot ball S x2

\ ([

[M3x6mm BH x2|

(17. REAR HUB

Rear hub

Q
/ 4
T ~ i
~ A
) h

= 4,;

= \

LN

[Rod end ball hex|

.

[Rear hub plate for shock|

[M3x6mm BH x2|
»
»

.
\—{ 5.8mm Pivot ball bolt S|

Initial preset position

M3 Locknut

LEFT SIDE




' BAG R €| (18 REAR UPPER ARM & UNIVERSAL SET
0 e

27mm Tunebuckle x2

\1:1)

27mm Tunebuckle x2 I

o ———
2x19.8mm Pin x2

9 €

M3x3mm BH x2

i O

6x10x3mm Bearing x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

.
} nulﬁl!ﬂ"@




E clip x4
o |

P3 O Ring x2

O

1x12mm O Ring x2

Shock groove x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

(19. FRONT SHOCK ASSEMABLE

Shock piston x2 Shock body x2

Shock spring adjust collar x2|

Memberance x2

il

<

% Push back the piston up
about half of the trip -

Shock groove x4

Shock lower cap x2




E clip x4
o |

P3 O Ring x2

O

1x12mm O Ring x2

Shock groove x4

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

[ 20. REAR SHOCK ASSEMABLE

Shock body x2

Shock piston x2

Shock spring adjust collar x2|

Memberance x2

il

<

% Push back the piston up
about half of the trip -

Shock groove x4

Shock lower cap x2




} nulﬁl!z@

(21. FRONT & REAR SHOCK

FRONT SHOCK

REAR SHOCK




| 8AG NEED)| (22, FRONT & REAR TOE IN PLATE )
s

M3x8mm FH x4
® (== {
M3x12mm BH x4

Battery mount x2

M3x12mm BH x2

|M3x8mm FH x4 Upper tray
ASSEMBLY 2 SET

M3x12mm BH x2

/ 4 : ? A
X ’; .J o N WY&,
. - e S, ‘ g J
\ =)




BAG VN EED)| ( 23. STEERING LINKAGE

-

Rod end ball S x4

Rod end ball L x2

Rod end ball S

|

25mm Tunebuckle x2

63mm Tunebuckle x1

Turnbuckle 25mm

Rod end ball S

&

@
G
G-

ASSEMBLY 2 SET

% Sign on behalf of the right-handed

screw threads.

Rod end ball L

.
\ ([




[ BAG VN €D

@ =
M3x8mm BH x2
) o

M3x2.5mm set screw x1

\ ([

24. MOTOR & GEAR
540 Motor(Not included)
2 | &:‘

. M3x2.5mm set screw
o :
: {

M3x8mm BH x2 20T gear
\\§ 4




[ BAG VN €D

@ &=
M3x6mm BH x2

@ =

M3x8mm BH x1

|
M3x6mm Shim x2

0 &=

Rod end ball hex x1

¢ )=

M3x8mm FH x2

\ ([

(25. SERVO & SERVO HORN

C

23T : SANWA/KO/]R

25T : FUTABA

&emd ball hex

M3x8mm FH x2

[SERVO HORN 25F|

M3x6mm BH x2




BAG A 1:1)

 26. FRONT BUMPER & BODY POST

@)=

M3x8mm FH x1

o I —

M3x10mm FH x4

o —

M3x15mm FH x2

} nulﬁl!ﬂ"@

Body post spacer x2
.
Front Body post x2
R Clip x2 \ o
\§ : ‘ s
M3x15mm FH x2 » \ 2 S N
Front upper bumper
Front lower bumper
M3x10mm FH x2 = \
s ‘:7:
M3x8mm FH
M3x10mm FH x2 )




4

8AG WY €T5)

O =

M3x6mm BH x2

} ([

- N
27. REAR BODY POST
Body post spacer x2 R Clip x2
Rear body post Right

=Y

i | 1

Rear body post Left C

I g ;\'\‘
N ! haw @
& | =
| ¥ 0
0 e
K
| - g M3x6mm BH x2
: @ <
e} 0) ¥ .
Rear body post Rear body post i ; N s =
LEFT RIGHT SRy Py
:":L 3
\ & Y,
30




L) —
M2x4mm Cap head x8

o

2x9.8mm Pin x4

O B

M4 Locknut x4

} MMIEI!KE@

( 28. FRONT & REAR WHEEL ADAPTER

[M2x4mm Cap head x2|

M4 locknut

Caliper 6 piston

[Front disk hex adapter|

[160002_2x9.8mm pin-body-1

M4 locknut] |Alu hex adapter|  [Caliper 4 piston

M2x4mm Cap head x2)

31




4

BAG Y\ €D

Q@ &=
M3x12mm BH x4

\ ntuﬁl!z@

 29. BATTERY PLATE & STOPPER

M3x12mm BH x4

Battery stopper x4

Battery plate x2




(30. COMPLETED




(31. MEMO




Yl
Ik
\ J 0
f,. OOOOW/.

S X

9 W\
A QO 0

N




